give rise to more of an effect on the size of the potential market. The overall shape of the
results, and the conclusions to be drawn from them, do not change.

Table 3.5: Present value of consumer surplus, 2005–10 (NZ$m)—
Sensitivity 2a: retail price reduction under specification set to 10%

Option Specification Designation

 Price
effect

Take-up
effect

Total Price
effect

Take-up
effect

Total

1: Full 3.7 0.0 3.7 n/a n/a n/a

2: Line sharing 0.6 0.0 0.6 n/a n/a n/a
3: Bitstream 10.1 0.6 10.7 n/a n/a n/a

4: PDN 78.1 n/a 78.1 n/a n/a n/a

Reducing the expected retail fall under specification to 10% has a marked effect on the
welfare benefits. There is little expansion of the market and this limits entry in all cases.
When the retail price fall is increased to 30%, the welfare effects are positive, as the
market expansion effects feed through in three Options. The exception is Option 4, where
a greater price reduction than in the central case produces less entry. This is because the
price fall reduces the available revenue (and hence the level of entry), but does not have a
countervailing demand expansion as in the other Options.

   20

|O|X|E|R|A|   Modelling the Impact of Unbundling the Local Loop and Fixed Public Data Network

Table 3.6: Present value of consumer surplus, 2005–10 (NZ$m)—
Sensitivity 2b: retail price reduction under specification set to 30%

Option Specification Designation

 Price
effect

Take-up
effect

Total Price
effect

Take-up
effect

Total

1: Full 23.0 3.4 26.4 n/a n/a n/a

2: Line sharing 13.5 2.2 15.8 n/a n/a n/a

3: Bitstream 71.7 12.6 84.2 n/a n/a n/a

4: PDN 64.4 n/a 64.4 n/a n/a n/a

Table 3.7: Present value of consumer surplus, 2005–10 (NZ$m)—
Sensitivity 3: retail price reduction under designation set to 40%

Option Specification Designation

 Price
effect

Take-up
effect

Total Price
effect

Take-up
effect

Total

1: Full n/a n/a n/a 120.5 27.1 147.6

2: Line sharing n/a n/a n/a 58.7 14.2 72.9
3: Bitstream n/a n/a n/a 103.9 25.9 129.9

4: PDN n/a n/a n/a 281.4 n/a 281.4

Given that the underlying price fall is different in the four options, restricting it to 40%
has a differential impact in each case. As expected, there is less gain from the take-up
effect where the price reductions are the greatest.

Table 3.8: Present value of consumer surplus, 2005–10 (NZ$m)—
Sensitivity 4: feasible ADSL connection distance set to 4km (7km in central case)

Option Specification Designation

 Price
effect

Take-up
effect

Total Price
effect

Take-up
effect

Total

1: Full 6.1 0.3 6.4 123.9 43.6 167.5

2: Line sharing 7.3 0.7 8.0 27.6 10.1 37.8

3: Bitstream 39.7 4.2 43.9 97.1 34.9 132.1

Changing this assumption reduces the addressable market and hence affects all the
estimates. It has the greatest impact under designation, where there is the greatest
penetration growth.

   21

|O|X|E|R|A|   Modelling the Impact of Unbundling the Local Loop and Fixed Public Data Network

Table 3.9: Present value of consumer surplus, 2005–10 (NZ$m)—
Sensitivity 5: return on sale set to 18% (15% in central case)

Option Specification Designation

 Price effect Take-up
effect

Total Price
effect

Take-up
effect

Total

1: Full 6.1 0.3 6.4 123.6 43.7 167.4

2: Line sharing 7.4 0.7 8.1 27.9 10.2 38.2

3: Bitstream 41.8 4.4 46.2 100.6 36.2 136.8

4: PDN 42.6 n/a 42.6 258.1 n/a 258.1

Increasing the required return on sales to 18% does not have any impact under
specification on full unbundling implying that the returns for this Option are greater than
18% in all the unbundled ESAs. For the remaining Options (2, 3 and 4) the consumer
surplus falls, suggesting that returns are lower than 18% in a number of ESAs. Under
designation, increasing the return on sales requirement has the effect of reducing entry in
all the Options except line sharing. Hence, there is a reduction in consumer surplus for
full unbundling and bitstream access, and a reduction in the price effects for PDN.